

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA HOSPITAL WATERMAN,
INC., d/b/a FLORIDA HOSPITAL
WATERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

Case Number SC06-688

TERESA M. BUSTER, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of LARRY
BUSTER, deceased; JEFFREY B.
KEELER, M.D., and KELLER &
GOODMAN, M.D., P.A.,

Respondents.

**PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
FLORIDA PATIENT SAFETY CORPORATION, INC., ON BEHALF OF
ALL PATIENTS IN FLORIDA IN THE INTEREST OF PATIENT SAFETY**

James M. Barclay
Florida Bar Number 0114183
Ruden McClosky Smith Schuster
& Russell, PA
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 815
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Phone: 850-412-2000
Fax: 850-412-1305
Email:
James.Barclay@Ruden.com
Counsel for **FLORIDA PATIENT
SAFETY CORPORATION, INC.**

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
POINT ON APPEAL	
SECTION (B) OF AMENDMENT 7 CONTAINS A SELF-LIMITING INFERIORITY CLAUSE UNDER WHICH "ANY PRIVACY RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY FEDERAL LAW SHALL BE MAINTAINED"	6
A. The federal Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005; and the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and its implementing rules contain privacy restrictions superior to Amendment 7.	6
B. Privacy restrictions in the federal Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005 make Patient Safety Work Product privileged and confidential regardless of when collected or made.	7
1. Patient Safety Work Product is privileged and confidential under the federal Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005.	12
2. The federal Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005 Act maintains federal privacy protections for Patient Safety Work Product assembled and reported by providers through a Patient Safety Evaluation System.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Privacy provisions of the federal Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005 preempt other provisions of Federal, State or local law such as Amendment 7.	15
D. Federal HIPAA privacy restrictions permit an individual to obtain his/her own health information, but federal HIPAA privacy restrictions prohibit an individual from obtaining health information about another individual without an authorization or Court Order.	16
E. The federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and its implementing rules preempt contrary state laws such as Amendment 7.	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	20
APPENDIX	23
INDEX OF APPENDIXES	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution:

Page

Amendment 7, Florida Constitution
(Article X, § 25, Florida Constitution) 2, 4, 5, 6, 7,
9, 12, 13, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19

Amendment 7, § (b), Florida Constitution 3, 4, 5, 6, 9,
(Article X, § 25(b), Florida Constitution) 13, 16

Florida Law:

§ 381.0271 1, 2

§ 456.001(4) 9

§ 766.1016(1)(a) 9

§ 766.1016(2) 3

Chapter 2003-416, Laws of Florida 2

Chapter 395 9

Federal Law:

§ 921(6) of the Patient Safety and Quality
Improvement Act of 2005,
Public Law 109-41 ("2005 Act") 7

§ 921(7)(A) of the 2005 Act 9

§ 921(7)(A)(ii) of the 2005 Act 10

§ 921(7)(B) of the 2005 Act 11

§ 922(a) of the 2005 Act 12, 15

§ 922(b) of the 2005 Act 12, 15

§ 922(c) of the 2005 Act 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<u>Federal Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
§ 922(g)(1) of the 2005 Act	15
§ 922(g)(5) of the 2005 Act	16
§§ 922(a)(4) and (5) of the 2005 Act	12
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191	5
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191, and its implementing rules	5, 6, 14, 16, 17, 18
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Section 1178	18
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, Public Law 109-41	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
 <u>Federal rules</u>	
45 CFR 160.202	18, 19
45 CFR 160.203	18, 19
45 CFR 164.502(g)(1)	16
45 CFR 164.508(a)(1)	17
45 CFR 164.508(e)	17
45 CFR 164.514	17
45 CFR 164.524(a)(1)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>To Err is Human: Building a Safer Health System,</i> Institute of Medicine, 1999	1
Governor's Select Task Force on Health Care Professional Liability Insurance	2
Congressional Record, July 22, 2005, S8741	11, 14
Commission on Excellence in Health Care	2
<i>Buster</i>	2, 3, 5, 6
